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 DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION 
 OFCHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

 In the matter of: Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan  

 

 Heard on:  Wednesday, 03 October 2018 

 

 Location:  The Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, 

    12, Bloomsbury Square, London, WC1A 2LP 

 

 Committee:  Mr Maurice Cohen (Chairman) 

    Mr William Hay (Accountant) 

    Mr Michael Lamb (Lay) 

 

 Legal Adviser: Mrs Fiona Barnett 

 

 Persons present  

 and capacity:  Mr Mohammed Ismail (ACCA Case Presenter) 

    Ms Anna Packowska (Hearings Officer) 

 

 Summary:  Removal from student register and ordered to pay cost of  

    £3,837.78 

 
 EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 
 

    Order to take effect at end of appeal period 

 

 SERVICE OF PAPERS 
 

1. Mr Hassan was neither present nor represented at the hearing. 

 

2. The Committee had before it a service bundle numbering pages 17 to 44. 
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3. The documents within the bundle demonstrated that on 30 August 2018, ACCA sent 

the notice of hearing and accompanying documentation by DHL to Mr Hassan’s 

address as shown on ACCA’s register and also to the alternative postal address 

nominated by Mr Hassan. These were also sent by email to the email address shown 

on ACCA’s register. 

 
4. The Committee was therefore satisfied that the appropriate period of notice has been 

given and that the notice has been served in accordance with regulations 10(1) and 

22(1)(a) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2018, (“CDR”).  

  

 PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 
 

5. Mr Ismail submitted that the Committee should proceed in Mr Hassan’s absence. He 

said that Mr Hassan had engaged with the ACCA only once, at a very early stage, 

and corresponded from an email address to which the hearing notice had been sent. 

He submitted that Mr Hassan should therefore be aware of the hearing, and has 

voluntarily absented himself. 

 

6. The Committee then determined whether to proceed in the absence of Mr Hassan. It 

accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It bore in  mind that whilst it has discretion 

to commence and conduct proceedings in the absence of the member, it should 

exercise that discretion with the utmost care and caution. The Committee had regard 

to the factors set out by Lord Bingham in the case of R vJones 2002 UKHL 5 and the 

case of General Medical Council v Adeogba and Visvardis 2016 EWCA Civ 162. 

 
7. The Notice of Hearing was sent to Mr Hassan in accordance with ACCA’s rules. It 

was sent to the two addresses made known to ACCA by Mr Hassan. ACCA has also 

made additional attempts to communicate with Mr Hassan by email to ensure he was 

aware of the hearing, to ask if he wished to attend, and to inform him of the 

opportunity to attend via telephone or video link. A member of ACCA’s hearings team 

also attempted to contact Mr Hassan on 2 October 2018, but received a message 

saying that the number was not valid. The hearing notices had been returned to 

ACCA, however given that the notices were also sent to Mr Hassan’s email address, 

and that he has previously communicated with ACCA from that email address, the 

Committee was satisfied that Mr Hassan should be aware of the hearing, has chosen 

not to respond to correspondence, and has voluntarily absented himself. 
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8. It was clearly stated in the hearing notice that this Committee has power to proceed 

in Mr Hassan’s absence. In the light of his continued lack of response to information 

about the hearing, the Committee was satisfied that adjourning the hearing to give 

him another opportunity to attend would serve no useful purpose. 

 
9. The Committee also had regard to the public interest and the importance of 

concluding regulatory matters expeditiously. It was mindful that there may be some 

disadvantage to Mr Hassan if it proceeds in his absence; however, it concluded that 

in the absence of any response from him, there was no good reason to adjourn, and 

it would not be in the public interest to allow Mr Hassan to frustrate the regulatory 

process by failing to respond to correspondence. The Committee concluded that the 

public interest in proceeding outweighed Mr Hassan’s interests and that it was fair 

and reasonable to proceed in his absence. 

 

 ALLEGATIONS 
 

  Allegation 1  

 

a) On or around 13 April 2017, Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan caused or 

permitted one or more of the documents set out in Schedule A to be 

submitted to The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants 

(“ACCA”), which purported to have been issued by Middlesex University 

when, in fact, they had not. 

 

b) Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan’s conduct in respect of allegation 1(a) was: 

 

i. Dishonest in that Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan knew that the 

document or documents submitted at 1(a) were false; and 

 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; 

 

c) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan has failed to co-operate 

fully with the investigation of a complaint in that he failed to respond fully 

or at all to any or all of ACCA’s dated: 

 

i. 25 August 2017 
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ii. 25 September 2017; 

iii. 17 October 2017. 

 

d) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) and/or 1(b) and/or 1(c) above, Mr 

Muhammad Aqeel Hassan is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 
 Schedule A 
 
 A certificate dated 23 June 2016, certifying Mr Muhammad Aqeel Hassan had been 

 awarded a degree of Bachelor of Arts in Accounting and Finance at Middlesex 

 University. 

 

 A “Transcript and Certificate of Credit” outlining the credits and grades achieved for 

 the modules undertaken in the above degree. 

 
 BRIEF BACKGROUND 
 

10. On 13 April 2017, an online application for student registration with ACCA was made 

in the name of Muhammad Aqeel Hassan. The documents set out in Schedule A 

above were allegedly uploaded in support of the application. 

 

11. Mr Hassan’s application for student registration was granted. Mr Hassan was sent 

correspondence from ACCA which confirmed this, and which set out the details of 

nine examination exemptions awarded to him on the basis of the documentation 

provided with his application. 

 
12. ACCA received information from Middlesex University that students may have 

submitted false documents to ACCA. An investigation was commenced into this 

matter. ACCA sent letters to Mr Hassan during the investigation seeking further 

information from him. It is alleged that he failed to respond to those letters. 

 
13. In its consideration of this matter, the Committee had before it papers numbering 

pages A to N and 1 to 89. 
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 DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  
 

14. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. In reaching its decisions, it 

reminded itself that the burden of proof rests with ACCA, and that the standard of 

proof is the civil standard, which is the balance of probabilities. 

 

 Allegation 1(a) – found proved 
 

15. The Committee accepted the evidence in the signed statements of Ms 1, Student 

Registration Team Manager at ACCA. Her evidence, which was clear and 

unchallenged, demonstrated that an application for student registration was 

submitted in Muhammad Hassan’s name on 13 April 2017; further, she explained 

that both of the documents listed in Schedule A were submitted to ACCA with the 

application. Given that the online application was made in Mr Hassan’s name, and 

the documents provided in support of it were also in that name, the Committee was 

satisfied that Mr Hassan had caused or permitted them to be submitted to ACCA. 

This was a reasonable inference to be drawn from the evidence. 

 

16. The Committee carefully considered the BA degree Certificate and the Transcript 

(set out in Schedule A), which were provided in support of Mr Hassan’s application 

for student registration. It was self-evident that these documents, both of which made 

reference to Middlesex University, purported to show that they had been issued by 

Middlesex University.  

 
17. The Committee also received unchallenged evidence in a statement from Ms 2, a 

member of staff at Middlesex University, who confirmed that the documents in 

schedule A were not issued by Middlesex University. The Committee accepted that 

evidence.  

 
18. Given that the Committee found that Mr Hassan caused the documents in schedule 

A to be submitted to ACCA and that they purported to have been issued by 

Middlesex University when they had not, the Committee found Allegation 1(a) 

proved. 

 

 Allegation 1(b)(i) – found proved 
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19. The Committee then considered, in accordance with the wording of Allegation 1(b)(i), 

whether Mr Hassan knew the documents submitted to ACCA were false.  

 

20. The Committee has already found, in Allegation 1(a) that Mr Hassan caused 

documents, which were not genuine, to be submitted to ACCA in support of his 

membership application. The Committee had not received any explanation from Mr 

Hassan. However, in the Committee’s view, it was reasonable to infer that Mr 

Hassan knew that the documents were not genuine and that he had not obtained 

them by legitimate means from the University of Middlesex. The Committee decided 

that the only reasonable inference to be drawn from the facts and evidence was that 

knowing the documents were not genuine, Mr Hassan deliberately produced them to 

ACCA to obtain student membership with nine exemptions. The Committee reminded 

itself that the burden of proving the allegations rests on ACCA and that Mr Hassan is 

not obliged to prove anything. However, in the absence of an explanation from him, 

there was no other inference that could be drawn from the evidence. The Committee 

was satisfied that he knew the supporting documents he was presenting were false. 

 
21. The Committee then considered whether Mr Hassan’s actions were dishonest. In 

considering this, the Committee reminded itself, as advised, of the test set out by 

Lord Hughes at paragraph 74 of Ivey v Genting Casinos 2017 UKSC 67. The 

Committee must first ascertain, subjectively, the actual state of the individual’s 

knowledge or belief as to the facts. Then, once his actual state of mind as to 

knowledge or belief as to facts is established, the question whether his conduct was 

honest or dishonest is to be determined by the fact-finder by applying the (objective) 

standards of ordinary decent people. 

 
22. In ascertaining, subjectively, the actual state of Mr Hassan’s knowledge or belief as 

to the facts, the Committee bore in mind its finding (above) that Mr Hassan knew the 

documents he was submitting to ACCA were false.  

 
23. The Committee was in no doubt, having borne in mind that Mr Hassan knew he was 

submitting false qualification documents to ACCA, that his actions would be regarded 

as dishonest by the standards of ordinary decent people. 

 
24. The Committee therefore found Allegation 1(b)(i) proved. 

 

 Allegation 1(b)(ii) – breach of the Fundamental Principle of Integrity 
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25. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Hassan had not been straightforward, honest or 

truthful in his dealings with ACCA. He had provided documentation which he knew 

contained statements which were materially false. The Committee found that he had 

breached the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 
 Allegation 1(c) – found proved 
 

26. Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 placed an 

obligation upon Mr Hassan to co-operate with the investigation of a complaint.  

 

27. The Committee had before it a series of letters, dated 25 August 2017, 25 

September 2017, and 17 October 2017, which were sent to Mr Hassan by ACCA to 

his registered address, inviting him to answer questions in relation to the 

investigation. After the first letter was sent in August 2017, ACCA sent the letter 

dated 25 September 2017, seeking a response to the first letter. In the letter dated 17 

October 2017, ACCA sought responses to both of the previous letters.  

 

28. In addition, ACCA’s investigating officer sent an email on 11 January 2018 to Mr 

Hassan’s registered email address attaching all correspondence that had been sent 

to his registered postal address. It was clear from the context of the correspondence 

before the Committee that Mr Hassan did not reply to any of the letters or the email 

sent to him.  

 
29. The Committee therefore found that he failed to respond to that correspondence, and 

it found Allegation 1(c) proved in its entirety. 

 

 Allegation 1(d)(i) – misconduct found proved 
 

30. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Hassan’s conduct in Allegations 1(a), 1(b) and 

1(c) fell significantly short of the standards expected of an ACCA student. He 

knowingly caused false documents to be submitted to ACCA and in so doing, acted 

dishonestly, consequently obtaining student membership and a number of 

examination exemptions. He then failed to comply with his obligation to co-operate 

with ACCA’s investigation into these matters. His conduct undoubtedly brought 

discredit upon him, the profession, and upon ACCA, and the Committee had no 

difficulty in concluding that it amounted to misconduct. 
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 Allegation 1(d)(ii) 
 

31. Given the Committee’s finding that Mr Hassan was guilty of misconduct, it was not 

required to consider Allegation 1(d)(ii). 

 

 SANCTIONS AND REASONS 
 

32. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser who referred the 

Committee to ACCA’s current Guidance on Disciplinary Sanctions. It bore in mind 

that it must act proportionately at this stage, balancing the member’s interests 

against the public interest, and that any sanction imposed must be no more than 

necessary to meet the purpose of a disciplinary sanction. 

 

33. Before deciding what sanction, if any, to impose, the Committee first considered the 

seriousness of the facts proved. It concluded that the matters found proved and the 

misconduct were very serious. Mr Hassan had gained registration with his 

professional body and exemptions on the strength of false documents. He had 

deceived the Regulator, acted dishonestly and in breach of the Fundamental 

Principle of Integrity and he had failed to co-operate with the Regulator’s 

investigation into these matters. Further, his deception was deliberate. 

 

34. The Committee was unable to identify any mitigating factors.  

 

35. The Committee considered, in order of seriousness (starting with the least serious 

first), whether to conclude this case without taking further action, or with an 

Admonishment, or a Reprimand. It decided that none of these would be sufficient to 

address the public interest and the seriousness of the misconduct, which included a 

finding of dishonesty and a breach of the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 
36. The Committee next considered whether a Severe Reprimand would be an 

appropriate and proportionate sanction. It carefully considered paragraph C4 of the 

Guidance. It was mindful that this sanction would usually be applied in situations 

where the conduct is of a serious nature but there are particular circumstances of the 

case, or mitigation advanced, which satisfy the Committee that there is no continuing 

risk to the public and there is evidence of the individual’s understanding and 

appreciation of the conduct proved. The Committee decided that the majority of the 

factors set out in paragraph C4 did not apply in this case. Mr Hassan’s conduct was 
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deliberate and he had not co-operated with ACCA during the investigation. The 

Committee was not therefore satisfied, in the absence of any mitigation, that a 

Severe Reprimand would be an appropriate and proportionate sanction. 

 
37. The Committee therefore considered whether Removal was an appropriate and 

proportionate sanction, and in so doing, it considered paragraph C5 of the Guidance. 

It was satisfied that Mr Hassan’s actions amounted to a serious departure from 

professional standards. He had acted dishonestly, and, by persistently not 

responding to ACCA, there was no evidence from him before the Committee to 

demonstrate that he had any insight into the seriousness of his actions.  

 
38. The Committee had no difficulty in concluding that Mr Hassan’s actions were 

fundamentally incompatible with continued student membership of ACCA. Honesty is 

at the heart of the accountancy profession and in the Committee’s view, the public 

could never be protected, nor have confidence in the profession, if a dishonest 

student accountant was permitted to remain on the student register.  

 
39. Taking into account the seriousness of the case and balancing the interests of Mr 

Hassan, the interests of ACCA and the public interest, the Committee concluded that 

Removal was the only appropriate and proportionate sanction in the circumstances 

of this case. 

 
40. The Committee ordered that Mr Hassan’s name be removed from the student 

register. 

 

 COSTS AND REASONS 
 

41. Mr Ismail on behalf of ACCA provided the Committee with additional bundles 

numbering pages 90 to 92, and 93 to 94. He applied for costs in the sum of 

£5,837.78. 

 

42. The Committee had no information from Mr Hassan in relation to his means. 

However, it took into account that ACCA was seeking £3,050 for hearing costs, but 

that this related to the amount for three hearings listed for today, and this hearing 

had taken half a day. The Committee therefore decided to deduct approximately 

£2,000 from the amount claimed, to reflect this. 

 
43. The Committee ordered that Mr Hassan pay £3,837.78 to ACCA in costs. 
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 EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  
 

44. This Order shall take effect on the date of expiry of the appeal period referred to in 

the Appeal Regulations. 

 

 Mr Maurice Cohen,  
 Chairman 
 03 October 2018 
 


